indicators. This information is by nature subject to risks and uncertainties that are difficult to foresee and usually beyond the

Company's control, which may imply that expected results and developments differ significantly from announced trends and

targets. These risks notably include those described in the Company’s Registration Document, which is available on its website

(www.groupe-seche.com). This information therefore does not reflect the Company's future performance, which may differ

considerably, and no guarantee can be given as to the achievement of these forward-looking figures. The Company makes no

commitment on the updating of this information. More complete information on the Company can be found on its website

(www.groupe-seche.com), under Regulated Information. This press release does not constitute an offer of shares or a

solicitation in view of an offer of shares in any country whatsoever, including the United States. Distribution of this press

release may be subject to the laws and regulations in force in France or abroad. Persons in possession of this press release

must be aware of these restrictions and observe them.

APPENDICES:

Press Release of March 7, 2016

Registered office: Les Hêtres – BP 20 – 53811 Changé Cedex 9 / 10

Income statement

  December December
  2014 pro forma 2015
REPORTED REVENUE 444,737  -5.2% 460,910  3.6%

REVENUE EXCLUDING IFRIC 12 436,623  -1.7% 454,329  4.1%

EBITDA 82,135  18.8% 88,106  19.4%

CURRENT OPERATING INCOME (COI) 35,554  8.2% 40,580  8.9%

OPERATING INCOME (OI) 32,829  7.5% 38,528  8.5%

FINANCIAL INCOME (14,035)  -3.2% (12,116)  -2.7%

Tax (7,092)  -1.6% (8,472)  -1.9%

INCOME OF CONSOLIDATED COMPANIES 11,703  2.7% 17,940  3.9%

Share of income of affiliates (1,332)  -0.3% (664)  -0.1%

Discontinued operations (550)   (417)

Minority interests (54)  0.0% (38)  0.0%

NET INCOME (Group share) 9,767  2.3% 16,822  3.7%

Balance sheet

  December 2014
PF   December 2015

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 504,148   550,021

CURRENT ASSETS (excl. cash and cash equivalents) 180,716   182,597

Cash and cash equivalents 38,756   30,640

Assets held for sale 351   352

TOTAL ASSETS 723,971   763,610

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 258,281   243,726

OTHER EQUITY CAPITAL 131   146

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 271,653   321,077

HEDGING INSTRUMENTS (LIABILITIES) 1,143   580

PROVISIONS 12,775   14,932

OTHER LIABILITIES 179,133   182,796

Liabilities intended for sale 351   352

TOTAL LIABILITIES 723,971   763,610

Statement of cash flows

Press Release of March 7, 2016

Registered office: Les Hêtres – BP 20 – 53811 Changé Cedex 10 / 10

December 2014

PF   December 2015

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES before tax and financial expenses  62,919   75,667

Change in WCR -8,503   -31,758

Income tax paid -224   -2,761

CASH FLOW GENERATED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES 54,192   41,148

Investments in property, plant and equipment and intangible assets -46,877   -48,233

Proceeds from disposal of fixed assets 9,036   5,177

Net financial investments -1,413   -603

Net cash flow on acquisition and disposal of subsidiaries -175   -5,647

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES -39,429   -49,306

Dividends paid to equity holders of the parent -8,145   -7,413

Proceeds and repayment of borrowings 17,031   44,069

Interest paid -12,373   -13,011

Other cash flows -70   -23,374

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES -3,557   271

CHANGE IN CASH FLOW FROM ONGOING OPERATIONS 11,205   -7,888

CHANGE IN CASH FLOW FROM DISCONTINUED ACTIVITIES -182   -5

CHANGE IN CASH FLOW 11,023   -7,893

Impact of exchange rate fluctuations -127   -283

CASH, BEGINNING OF PERIOD 27,733   38,629

CASH, END OF PERIOD 38,629   30,453